

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

WRIT APPEAL No.602 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	09.5.2025	<u>NJS, J & TRR, J</u> <u>W.A. No.602 of 2025</u> Heard learned counsel for the proposed appellants. Also heard learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 17/writ petitioners and Mr.Kocharlakota Ramalingeswara Rao, learned Government Pleader for Services–II. The learned counsel for the appellants, <i>inter alia</i> contends that the learned Single Judge having taken note of the aspect that W.P. No.10786 of 2019 and batch filed by the appellants herein and others are pending and despite a specific averment made in paragraph No.13 of the counter affidavit of the official respondents that the Language Pandits, who are necessary and proper parties, have not been impleaded and as such the writ petition is liable to be dismissed, allowed the writ petition and thereby the rights of the appellants herein are adversely affected. He had drawn the attention of this Court to the interim orders dated 31.10.2019 in W.P.No.10786 of 2019, wherein a direction was issued to the respondents therein to reserve 124 posts of School Assistants (Telugu) in favour of the petitioners out of the said upgraded posts of School Assistants (Telugu), which was extended subsequently until further orders on 01.10.2020. He	

	also submits that pursuant to the order under challenge, the respondent Authorities are taking steps for effecting promotions, in the event of which the rights of the appellants would adversely be affected. The learned counsel for the respondents/ writ petitioners opposed the said submissions, stating that the promotion channel in respect of the appellants herein and the writ petitioners are different and rights of the appellants would not in any way be affected by virtue of the order under appeal. The matter needs consideration; however, this Court is <i>prima facie</i> satisfied that the learned Judge ought to have decided W.P.No.20126 of 2020 along with W.P. No.10786 of 2019 and batch, and deems it appropriate to protect the interest of the appellants, pending further consideration. List the appeal along with I.A. Nos.1, 2, 3 and 4 of 2025, on 17.7.2025, for filing counters of the respondents/writ petitioners. Till the date of next hearing, <i>status quo</i> existing as on today in the matter shall be maintained. NJS, J TRR, J <u>Note:</u> Dispatch order copy today. (By Order) <i>vasu</i>	
--	--	--